

Nos. 12-144, 12-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, ETC.,

AND

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, *Respondents*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth and Second
Circuits**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF COALITION FOR
THE PROTECTION OF MARRIAGE IN
SUPPORT OF HOLLINGSWORTH AND
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP
ADDRESSING THE MERITS AND
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

MONTE NEIL STEWART

Counsel of Record

CRAIG G. TAYLOR

DANIEL W. BOWER

BELNAP STEWART TAYLOR & MORRIS PLLC

12550 W. Explorer Drive, Suite 100

Boise, Idaho 83713

(208) 345-3333

stewart@belnaplaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of Authorities	iv-x
Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	9
I. The man-woman meaning at the core of the marriage institution provides multiple valuable social goods that society has a compelling interest in perpetuating	9
a. Changing the definition of marriage would eliminate valuable social benefits that this vital social institution provides.....	12
b. Man-woman marriage protects the child’s bonding interest and the concept of natural parenthood.....	21
c. Man-woman marriage protects rights in family relations against the state’s impulse to act as if it were the source and dispenser of those rights and hence to infringe them	25
d. The man-woman marriage institution is the sole source of the socially and personally valuable statuses and identities of <i>husband</i> and <i>wife</i>	26

e. Each of several other social goods produced by the institutionalized man-woman meaning also qualifies as a compelling societal reason for preserving that meaning	31
II. Social institutional realities refute a key pro-genderless marriage argument based on a state's provision of domestic partnerships	34
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	12, 34
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , ___ F. Supp.3d ___, 2012 WL 3255201 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2012)	34
<i>Otis v. Parker</i> , 187 U.S. 606 (1903)	30
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	35
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , ___F. Supp.3d___, 2012 WL 5989662 (D. Nev. Nov. 26, 2012)	3
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	30
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	12

Constitutions and Statutes:

42 U.S.C. §1983	1
Nev. Const. art. I, § 21	1

Other Authorities:

Allan Carlson, <i>Deconstruction of Marriage: The Swedish Case</i> , 44 San Diego L. Rev. 153 (2007) ..	22
Andrew Sullivan, <i>Recognition of Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 16 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 13 (1996)	20
Angela Bolt, <i>Do Wedding Dresses Come in Lavender? The Prospects and Implications of Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 24 Soc. Theory & Prac. 111 (1998)	19

Beyond Same-Sex Marriage: A New Strategic Vision for All Our Families & Relationships 1 (2006), http://www.beyondmarriage.org/ full_statement.html	15
Brian Bix, <i>Reflections on the Nature of Marriage, in Revitalizing the Institution of Marriage for the Twenty-First Century</i> 111 (Alan J. Hawkins et al. eds., 2002).....	17
Brief for Judge Georg Ress and the Marriage Law Foundation as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, Hollingsworth v. Perry, No. 12-144 (U.S. Aug. 31, 2012)	35
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Foreword: Leaving Things Undecided</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1996)	16, 30
Claude Lévi-Strauss, <i>The View from Afar</i> (Joachim Neugroschel & Phoebe Hoss trans., 1985)	14
David Blankenhorn, <i>The Future of Marriage</i> (2007)	11, 18, 19, 22, 23
Daniel Cere, <i>War of the Ring, in Divorcing Marriage: Unveiling the Dangers in Canada's New Social Experiment</i> (Daniel Cere & Douglas Farrow eds., 2004)	19, 28
Devon W. Carbado, <i>Straight Out of the Closet</i> , 15 Berkeley Women's L.J. 76 (2000)	19
Don Browning & Elizabeth Marquardt, <i>What About the Children? Liberal Cautions on Same-Sex Marriage, in The Meaning of Marriage: Family, State, Market, and Morals</i> (Robert P. George & Jean Bethke Elshtain, eds., 2006).....	18, 34

Douglas Farrow, <i>Canada's Romantic Mistake</i> , in Divorcing Marriage: Unveiling the Dangers in Canada's New Social Experiment (Daniel Cere & Douglas Farrow eds., 2004)	19
Douglas Farrow, <i>Why Fight Same-Sex Marriage?</i> , Touchstone, Jan./Feb. 2012, available at http://www.touchstonemag.com/archives/ article.php?id=25-01-024-f	25, 26
Douglass C. North, <i>Institutions, Institutional Change, and Economic Performance</i> (1990).....	13
E.J. Graff, <i>Retying the Knot</i> , <i>The Nation</i> , June 24, 1996	19
Eerik Lagerspetz, <i>The Opposite Mirrors: An Essay on the Conventionalist Theory of Institutions</i> (1995).....	14
Eerik Lagerspetz, <i>On the Existence of Institutions, in On the Nature of Social and Institutional Reality</i> (Eerik Lagerspetz et al. eds., 2001).....	14
F.C. DeCoste, <i>Courting Leviathan: Limited Government and Social Freedom in Reference re Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 42 <i>Alberta L. Rev.</i> 1099 (2005).....	26
F.C. DeCoste, <i>The Halpern Transformation: Same- Sex Marriage, Civil Society, and the Limits of Liberal Law</i> , 41 <i>Alberta L. Rev.</i> 619 (2003).....	27, 29
G. Robina Quale, <i>A History of Marriage Systems</i> (1988).....	14
George Simmel, <i>The Sociology of George Simmel</i> (Kurt H. Wolff, trans. & ed., 1950).....	28

Helen Reece, <i>Divorcing Responsibly</i> (2003)	13
Institute for American Values et al. (Elizabeth Marquardt, principal investigator), <i>The Revolution in Parenthood: The Emerging Global Clash Between Adult Rights and Children's Needs</i> (2006)	24
Institute for American Values (Dan Cere, principal investigator), <i>The Future of Family Law: Law and the Marriage Crisis in North America</i> (2005)	16, 18, 23
Institute for American Values, <i>Marriage and the Law: A Statement of Principles</i> (2006)	16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 32
Institute for American Values (Elizabeth Marquardt, Noval D. Glenn, & Karen Clark, co-investigators), <i>My Daddy's Name is Donor: A New Study of Young Adults Conceived Through Sperm Donation</i> (2010)	23
Institute for American Values, <i>Why Marriage Matters: Thirty Conclusions from the Social Sciences</i> (3d ed. 2011)	14, 19, 22, 33
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (Richard H. Cox ed., 1982) (1690)	15
John Rawls, <i>The Idea of Public Reason Revisited</i> , 64 Chi. L. Rev. 765 (1997)	9
John Rawls, <i>Political Liberalism</i> (1995)	9
John R. Searle, <i>The Construction of Social Reality</i> (1995)	13, 14

John R. Searle, <i>Making the Social World: The Structure of Human Civilization</i> (2010)	10, 14, 16, 28, 36
Joseph Raz, <i>The Morality of Freedom</i> (1986).....	16
Judith Stacey, <i>In the Name of the Family: Rethinking Family Values in the Postmodern Age</i> (1996)	19
Katharine K. Baker, <i>Bionormativity and the Construction of Parenthood</i> , 42 Ga. L. Rev. 649 (2008)	22
Katherine K. Young & Paul Nathanson, <i>The Future of an Experiment, in Divorcing Marriage: Unveiling the Dangers in Canada's New Social Experiment</i> (Daniel Cere & Douglas Farrow eds., 2004)	19, 28
Ladelle McWhorter, <i>Bodies and Pleasures: Foucault and the Politics of Sexual Normalization</i> (1999)	19
Lawrence B. Finer & Mia R. Zolna, <i>Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006</i> , 84 Contraception 478 (2011)	32
Linda C. McClain, <i>The Place of Families: Fostering Capacity, Equality, and Responsibility</i> (2006)	11
Maggie Gallagher, <i>(How) Will Gay Marriage Weaken Marriage as a Social Institution: A Reply to Andrew Koppelman</i> , 2 St. Thomas L.J. 33 (2004)	19

- Margaret Somerville, *Children's Human Rights to Natural Biological Origins and Family Structure*, 1 Int'l J. Jurisprudence Fam. 35 (2010) 21
- Margaret Somerville, *Children's Human Rights and Unlinking Child-Parent Biological Bonds with Adoption, Same-Sex Marriage and New Reproductive Technologies*, 13 J. Fam. Stud. 179 (2007) 21, 24
- Margaret Somerville, *What About the Children, in Divorcing Marriage: Unveiling the Dangers in Canada's New Social Experiment* (Daniel Cere & Douglas Farrow eds., 2004) 21
- Matthew B. O'Brien, *Why Liberal Neutrality Prohibits Same-Sex Marriage: Rawls, Political Liberalism, and the Family*, 1 Brit. J. Amer. L. Studies 411 (2012)..... 9, 17, 23, 34, 36
- Monte Neil Stewart, *Dworkin, Marriage, Meanings—and New Jersey*, 4 Rutgers J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 271 (2007) 27
- Monte Neil Stewart, *Eliding in Washington and California*, 42 Gonzaga L. Rev. 501 (2007) 13
- Monte Neil Stewart, *Genderless Marriage, Institutional Realities, and Judicial Elision*, 1 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2006) 8, 13, 15, 17
- Monte Neil Stewart, *Judicial Redefinition of Marriage*, 21 Can. J. Fam. L. 11 (2004) 13, 20, 29, 32
- Monte Neil Stewart, *Marriage Facts*, 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 313 (2008)..... 8, 11, 17

Monte Neil Stewart, Jacob Briggs & Julie Slater, <i>Marriage, Fundamental Premises, and the California, Connecticut, and Iowa Supreme Courts</i> , 2012 <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> 193.....	8, 11, 21, 22, 27
Nan D. Hunter, <i>Marriage, Law, and Gender: A Feminist Inquiry</i> , 1 <i>Law & Sexuality</i> 9 (1991).....	20
Nancy F. Cott, <i>The Power of Government in Marriage</i> , 11 <i>The Good Soc'y</i> 88 (2002).....	16
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Taking Pierce Seriously: The Family, Religious Education, and Harm to Children</i> , 76 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 109 (2000).....	16
Ronald Dworkin, <i>Is Democracy Possible Here?</i> (2006).....	27
Seana Sugrue, <i>Soft Depotism and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , in <i>The Meaning of Marriage: Family, State, Market, and Morals</i> (Robert P. George & Jean Bethke Elshtain, eds., 2006).....	25
Sherif Girgis, Ryan T. Anderson & Robert P. George, <i>What Is Marriage?</i> (2012).....	17, 18, 20
Steven L. Nock, <i>Marriage as a Public Issue</i> , 15 <i>The Future of Children</i> 13 (2005).....	28
The Witherspoon Institute, <i>Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles</i> (2008).....	16, 21, 22, 32
Victor Nee & Paul Ingram, <i>Embeddedness and Beyond: Institutions, Exchange, and Social Structure</i> , in <i>The New Institutionalism in Sociology</i> (Mary C. Brinton & Victor Nee eds., 1998).....	13
